
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 5 March 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2012. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Neighbourhood Planning Protocol  (Pages 13 - 52)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek approval of a Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, to ensure local 
communities are aware of the Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree and adopt the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol. 
 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

7. The Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 53 - 62)   6.50 pm 
 
Report of Head of Community Services 
 
Summary 
 
To report on progress to date on the implementation of the Police Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and to 
seek approval for proposed arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Support the offer from Buckingham County Council (BCC) to host the PCP. 

(2) Note the approach through the Chief Executives Thames Valley PCC 
Transition Group to work on the implementation process. 

(3) Note officer nominations on the Scrutiny Group and the Task and Finish 
Group. 

(4) Approve the nomination of the relevant Lead Member as the Council’s 
representative on the Member Steering Group of the PCP. 

 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

8. Performance and Risk Management Framework 2011/12 Third Quarter 
Performance Report  (Pages 63 - 114)   7.00 pm 
 



Report of Director of Resources and Corporate Performance Manager  
 
Summary 
 
This report covers the Council’s performance for the period 01 October to 31 
December 2011 as measured through the Performance Management Framework.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 1.3. 

 
(2) Request that officers report in the third quarter on the items identified in 

paragraph 1.4 where performance was below target or there are emerging 
issues or risks.  

 
(3) Agree the responses identified to issues raised in the end of year 

performance report in paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

 
(4) Identify any further performance or risk related matters for review or 

consideration in future reports.  
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

9. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whet
[...]
) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor James Macnamara, Lead Member for the Environment 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Leslie F Sibley, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
  

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Customer Services 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

79 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. Housing Land Supply Position Statement 
 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Personal, due to interest in a site within the report and 
should the site be discussed during consideration of this item, the interest 
would become prejudicial and he would leave the meeting. 
 
 

80 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 6 February 2012 

  

81 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman reported that he had agreed to one item of urgent business: 
Award of Contract for the Provision of Dry Waste Recycling Services to 
Cherwell District Council. The item had originally been scheduled on the 
Forward Plan for consideration by Executive in March 2012, however the 
proposed start date of the contract was before the March meeting. The 
Chairman advised that, subje
[...]
the Council on 27 February 2012 (as a key decision). 
 
 

90 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

91 Urgent Business - Award of Contract for the Provision of Dry Recycling 
Services  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement and Head of Environmental Services 
submitted an urgent report which sought approval for the provision of dry 
waste recycling services to Cherwell District Council. 
 
The Lead Member for the Environment commended officers for negotiating a 
contract which would bring both financial and recycling benefits to the council 
and district. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolution as set out in the exempt minutes be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.53 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Neighbourhood Planning Protocol 
 

5 March 2012 
 

Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval of a Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, to ensure local 
communities are aware of the Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree and adopt the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act proposes the introduction of Neighbourhood Plans as a 

new local dimension to the Development Plan system. They are seen as a 
way of enabling communities to shape their local areas and may be drawn 
up by Parish Councils in Districts 
[...]
ocalism Bill innovations will be in separate regulations. 

Commentary 

2.11. The consultation draft of the proposed regulations sets out more detail on the  
procedure for the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans than was previously 
available which is useful for communities entering into the debate on whether 
to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan. The regulations draw on existing 
procedures where possible which will minimise the time communities and 
councils need to become familiar with the new system. Given that 
Neighbourhood Plans are effectively a new layer of Development Plan 
making it is sensible to follow the existing ways in which DPDs are produced.  

 
2.12. The regulations proposed set out the minimum level of requirements that  

would ensure a nationally consistent approach to designating neighbourhood 
areas and neighbourhood forums, and the preparation of neighbourhood 
plans and neighbourhood development orders.  

 
2.13. The workload and resources that will be required from within the Council in a  

Page 18



 

   

rural local authority area with a large number of Parishes cannot yet be 
quantified but looks likely to be substantial. 

 
 
 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To approve the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol to 

ensure local communities are aware of the 
Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
 

Option Two The Executive could choose not to agree the Protocol on 
Neighbourhood Planning. However, the Protocol is 
considered to be a valuable guide for local communities 
as to the process involved in their preparation and the 
Council’s own position in terms of available financial and 
other resources 
 

 
Consultations 

 

Lead Member for 
Planning( Councillor 
Michael Gibbard) 

Informal Briefing 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: Neighbourhood planning will have financia
[...]
reducing crime and disorder in the district, working with its partners, Thames 
Valley Police and with the PCC and includes: 

• That CDC supports the BCC proposal to host the PCP. 

• That officers represent the Council in the Thames Valley PCC Transition 
Group 

• That an elected member is appointed to the PCP, initially to serve on the 
Member Steering Group. 

 
 Conclusion 

 
1.7 The Governments message is quite clear that there will be no prescriptive 

detail being handed down in the development of the PCC and PCP.  However 
current guidance suggests a PCP role wider than that of light touch scrutiny. 
There is little guidance on how Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) will 
communicate with the PCC other than the Act specifies CSPs as having a 
reciprocal duty to interact with the PCC. In addition the PCC has the authority 
to call CSPs to account where they appear to be failing.  

 
1.8 In Oxfordshire the OSCP Board is developing a strategy to facilitate the PCC 

by creating a business plan to deliver priorities set out in the final TVPA 
Policing Plan and any additions created by the incoming PCC manifesto. 
 

1.9 By supporting the BCC proposal it will allow the PCP to form prior to the PCC 
elections; vote on the co-optee members; and enable the Transition Group to 
create a briefing for the public and incoming PCC.  

 
 
2 Background Information 

 
2.1 Commissioners will be new entrants to a complex local leadership landscape 

and will need to work collaboratively. Collective local leadership on crime, 
justice and community safety will be the key to cutting crime and improving 
outcomes for local people 

Page 54



 

   

 

2.2 Police and Crime Commissioners will provide strong local leadership 
(underpinned by their democratic mandate) in the drive to cut crime and keep 
communities safe across a range of agencies and partnerships. 
Commissioners will need to work with other local leaders to improve 
outcomes for communities, and ensure tha
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Performance and Risk Management Framework 
2011/12 Third Quarter Performance Report  

 
5 March 2012 

 
Report of Director of Resources and  
Corporate Performance Manager  

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report covers the Council’s performance for the period 01 October to 31 
December 2011 as measured through the Performance Management Framework.  
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 1.3. 

(2) Request that officers report in the third quarter on the items identified in 
paragraph 1.4 where performance was below target or there are emerging 
issues or risks.  

(3) Agree the responses identified to issues raised in the end of year 
performance report in paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

(4) Identify any further performance or risk related matters for review or 
consideration in future reports.  

 

Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

 
1.1 This is a report of the Council’s performance in the third quarter of 2011/12 

measured through the performance management framework.  Central to this 
is the Corporate Scorecard, which is made up of the Council’s priority 
performance targets.  The Corporate Scorecard covers key areas of 
performance, these are: performance against the Council’s 14 public pledges; 
financial performance, human resources performance and customer 
feedback.  

 
The scorecard also provides a wider summary of performance covering the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 

   

Corporate Plan, Priority Service Indicators, the Corporate Improvement and 
Value for Money Programme, the Corporate Equalities Plan, Brighter Futures 
in Banbury (the Council’s work programme to address disadvantage in 
Banbury) and Significant Partnerships. The appendices to this report provide 
a detailed overview of performance in each of these areas. 
  
The Council continues to de
[...]
 It brings together strategic priorities, performance pledges and 
budget information for the following year into a single document and is aimed 
at both internal and external audiences to clearly communicate the Councils 
priorities and the resources allocated to them.  

 
 Proposals 

 
1.3 We ask the Executive to note the significant progress made in delivering the 

Council’s objectives.  Particular highlights include:  

Cherwell: A District of Opportunity 

 
• Actions are on-going to promote apprenticeships and other routes to work 

and education. 2 Job clubs were held in Bicester, 3 in Banbury and for the 

Page 64



 

   

first time, 1 in Kidlington. 1128 job seekers have been helped in 2011/12 
to date.  

• 107 affordable homes have been delivered in the District to-date against 
year-end target of 100. Miller Road young person’s scheme is due to 
complete in February 2012 and Cassington Road, Yarnton in March.  

• Bicester Town Centre: completion of the development agreement has 
taken place and a signed licence has been received for advanced work to 
be undertaken in January.  

• The number of households in temporary accommodation continues to 
improve although the number of people approaching for assistance is still 
increasing. Performance is being closely monitored.  
 

A Cleaner Greener Cherwell 

  
• Good quarter performance (59% against target of 50%) however it is 

possible that the recycling rate may fall slightly short of 60% target at year 
end, in the range 58-59%.  

• Plans to address customer satisfaction levels through the neighbourhood 
blitz programme, mechanical sweeper replacement and the Keep Britain 
tidy campaign “Love Where You Live” are being developed  

• A Green apple award for the best environmental practice, was presented 
to Cherwell at the House of Common. It was awarded following the 
refurbishment of the depot producing significant reductions in CO2 
emissions  

• Eco Bicester: the engagement strategy has been approved and is being 
implemented. The Project Team (Community Liaison and Community 
Engagement roles) continue to ensure there are opportunities to 
participate in the programme working in partnership with the private  

 

A Safe, Healthy and Thriving Cherwell   

 
• Recreation Activators launched a new initiative ‘take over’ part of which is 

to encourage inactive pupils in the school playground to participate in 
positive activities. This has proved a success with 156 participants and 
728 attendances.  

• (All) crime levels remain down against same period last year  

• All Leisure Centre usage has continued to exceed target due in the main 
to a mild, snow free December.  

• Works to Phase 1 of the SW Bicester multi sports village continues with 
hedge and tree planting during December and January.  
 

An Accessible, Value for Money Council 

 
• An online citizen portal is being developed to allow charged services to be 

requested and paid for  

• The average speed of answer for calls received by the Council during 
December was above target at 41 seconds. Q3 average speed to answer 

Page 65



 

   

was on target at 1minute 10 seconds  

 

1.4 The performance management framework allows Councillors to monitor the 
progress made in delivering our objectives and to take action when 
performance is not satisfactory, risks to performance are identified or new 
issues arise.  There are a number of such items identified in this report and 
we recommend officers should report on the latest position, implications, and 
the action they are taking in the next quarterly performance report.  These 
are: 

 
An Accessible, Value for Money Council 
 

• A review of complaints will be undertaken and included in the year end 
report to identify opportunities for organisation al learning as a result 
of customer feedback.  
 

• Preventable contact: the number of face to face visits to the Council is 
off track with higher than expected numbers. This has an impact on 
costs and resource. Steps are being taken to improve telephone and 
online service take up and an update will be provided in the year end 
report.   

  
1.5 As part of its improvement strategy the Council has an Improvement and 

Value for Money Programme which covers a series of developmental reviews 
and value for money assessments to help deliver the medium term financial 
strategy. To date all value for money reviews have been completed, savings 
identified and reports agreed by Executive. These savings have informed the 
budget preparations for 2012/13. This programme has now been replaced by 
the service transformation programme and a new template is attached at 
appendix 4 to cover this work.  

 

Conclusion 
 

1.6 In this report we show that at the third quarter the Council continues to make 
strong progress on delivering its ambitions to improve the services delivered 
to the public and against key projects and priorities.  Risks have been 
reviewed and the report highlights a small number of areas which the Council 
needs to keep under review to ensure targets are met. This report also 
identifies emerging issues which will be reported on in the next quarter. 
 

1.7 The report also presents the Business Plan and Council priorities for 2012/13 
which will form the basis of the performance management framework in the 
coming year.  

 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1       Progress on issues raised in the last Executive performance review 
 

The Executive on 6 December 2011 requested progress reports on a number 
of issues identified in the second quarter performance report as areas where 
targets had not been met or where there were emerging issues. The position 
in relation to these is outlined below:  
 

Page 66



 

   

Cherwell: A District of Opportunity 
 

• The Brighter Futures in Banbury Programme 
 
This programme reported amber in the last quarter due to a significant 
number of personnel changes which meant that several the le
[...]
ement in the management of risk from 2010/11. The 
area for development identified is around improving operational risk 
review and it has been addressed through the new risk strategy.  

 
  

Details in Appendix 8 

 
 
 

Page 72



 

   

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 This report presents the Council’s performance against its corporate 

scorecard for the third quarter of 2011/12. It includes an overview of 
successes, areas for improvement and emerging issues to be considered.   

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One (1) To note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 

1.3. 

(2) To request that officers report in the third quarter on the 
items identified in paragraph 1.4 where performance was 
below target or there are emerging issues or risks..  

(3) To agree the responses identified to issues raised in the 
end of year performance report in paragraph 2.1 or to 
request additional action or information. 

(4) To identify any further performance or risk related matters 
for review or consideration in future reports. 

Option Two To identify any additional issues for further consideration or 
review.  

 
Consultations 

 

No specific consultation on this report is required. However, it should be noted that 
several indicators are based on public consultation or customer feedback.   

 
Implications 

 

Financial: Financial Effects – The resource required to operate the 
Performance Management Framework is contained within 
existing budgets. However the information presented may 
lead to decisions that have financial implications. These will 
be viewed in the context of the Medium Term Plan & Financial 
Strategy and the annual Service & Financial Planning 
process. 
 

Efficiency Savings – There are none arising directly from this 
report. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and 
Procurement, 0300

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 5 March 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor James Macnamara, Lead Member for the Environment 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Community Services 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Charlotte Morbey, Community Engagement Officer (for agenda item 6) 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

92 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

93 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

94 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

95 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

 
96 Neighbourhood Planning Protocol  

 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of a Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, to ensure local 
communities are aware of the Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
In considering the report, Members agreed that the Protocol was a good and 
informative document which provided a useful guide for parishes in the 
district.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol be agreed and adopted. 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic Planning and the 

Economy, in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning, to make 
any minor changes to the document before publication.  

 
Reasons 
 
It is important that local communities are aware of the Neighbourhood 
Planning process including the steps involved and the resources that the 
District Council may be able to offer. The Protocol seeks to provide this 
information for communities to make informed decisions.  

Options 
 
Option One To approve the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol to 

ensure local communities are aware of the 
Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
 

Option Two The Executive could choose not to agree the 
Protocol on Neighbourhood Planning. However, the 
Protocol is considered to be a valuable guide for 
local communities as to the process involved in their 
preparation and the Council’s own position in terms 
of available financial and other resources 
 

 
 

97 The Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report on progress to date on 
the implementation of the Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Thames 
Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and sought approval for proposed 
arrangements. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the offer from Buckingham County Council (BCC) to host the 

Police and Crime Panel be supported. 



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

 
(2) That the approach through the Chief Executives Thames Valley Police 

Crime Commissioner Transition Group to work on the implementation 
process be noted. 

 
(3) That the officer nominations on the Scrutiny Group and the Task and 

Finish Group be noted. 
 
(4) That the nomination of the relevant Lead Member as the Council’s 

representative on the Member Steering Group of the Police and Crime 
Panel be approved. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Governments message is quite clear that there will be no prescriptive 
detail being handed down in the development of the PCC and PCP.  However 
current guidance suggests a PCP role wider than that of light touch scrutiny. 
There is little guidance on how Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) will 
communicate with the PCC other than the Act specifies CSPs as having a 
reciprocal duty to interact with the PCC. In addition the PCC has the authority 
to call CSPs to account where they appear to be failing.  
 
In Oxfordshire the OSCP Board is developing a strategy to facilitate the PCC 
by creating a business plan to deliver priorities set out in the final TVPA 
Policing Plan and any additions created by the incoming PCC manifesto. 

 
By supporting the BCC proposal it will allow the PCP to form prior to the PCC 
elections; vote on the co-optee members; and enable the Transition Group to 
create a briefing for the public and incoming PCC. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To support BCC bid, including: 

• BCC’s proposal to host the PCP 

• That officers represent the Council in the 
Transition Group 

• That an elected member is appointed to the 
PCP, initially through the Member Steering 
Group 

 
Option Two Not to support BCC’s bid and to submit a CDC bid  or 

support another bid from another authority 

 
 

98 Performance and Risk Management Framework 2011/12 Third Quarter 
Performance Report  
 
The Director of Resources and Corporate Performance Manager submitted a 
report which presented the Council’s performance for the period 01 October to 



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

31 December 2011 as measured through the Performance Management 
Framework 
 
In considering the report, the Executive thanked officers for producing a 
comprehensive report and the officers who worked hard to ensure that targets 
were met. Members commented on the value and importance of performance 
management and monitoring and in noting the Business Plan and Council 
priorities for 2012/13 which would form the basis of the performance 
management framework in the coming year stressed that the council would 
not be complacent and continue to maintain high levels of performance and 
seek improvement where required. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following achievements be noted: 
 

Cherwell: A District of Opportunity 

• Actions are on-going to promote apprenticeships and other routes 
to work and education. 2 Job clubs were held in Bicester, 3 in 
Banbury and for the first time, 1 in Kidlington. 1128 job seekers 
have been helped in 2011/12 to date.  

• 107 affordable homes have been delivered in the District to-date 
against year-end target of 100. Miller Road young person’s scheme 
is due to complete in February 2012 and Cassington Road, Yarnton 
in March.  

• Bicester Town Centre: completion of the development agreement 
has taken place and a signed licence has been received for 
advanced work to be undertaken in January.  

• The number of households in temporary accommodation continues 
to improve although the number of people approaching for 
assistance is still increasing. Performance is being closely 
monitored.  

 
A Cleaner Greener Cherwell 

• Good quarter performance (59% against target of 50%) however it 
is possible that the recycling rate may fall slightly short of 60% 
target at year end, in the range 58-59%.  

• Plans to address customer satisfaction levels through the 
neighbourhood blitz programme, mechanical sweeper replacement 
and the Keep Britain tidy campaign “Love Where You Live” are 
being developed  

• A Green apple award for the best environmental practice, was 
presented to Cherwell at the House of Common. It was awarded 
following the refurbishment of the depot producing significant 
reductions in CO2 emissions  

• Eco Bicester: the engagement strategy has been approved and is 
being implemented. The Project Team (Community Liaison and 
Community Engagement roles) continue to ensure there are 
opportunities to participate in the programme working in partnership 
with the private  

 
A Safe, Healthy and Thriving Cherwell   



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

• Recreation Activators launched a new initiative ‘take over’ part of 
which is to encourage inactive pupils in the school playground to 
participate in positive activities. This has proved a success with 156 
participants and 728 attendances.  

• (All) crime levels remain down against same period last year  

• All Leisure Centre usage has continued to exceed target due in the 
main to a mild, snow free December.  

• Works to Phase 1 of the SW Bicester multi sports village continues 
with hedge and tree planting during December and January.  

 
An Accessible, Value for Money Council 

• An online citizen portal is being developed to allow charged 
services to be requested and paid for  

• The average speed of answer for calls received by the Council 
during December was above target at 41 seconds. Q3 average 
speed to answer was on target at 1minute 10 seconds  

 
(2) That officers be requested to report in the final quarter on the following 

items where performance was below target or there were emerging 
issues or risks: 

 
An Accessible, Value for Money Council 

• A review of complaints will be undertaken and included in the year 
end report to identify opportunities for organisation al learning as a 
result of customer feedback.  

 
(3) That responses identified to issues raised in the quarter 2 performance 

report be agreed. 
 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Director of Resources, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Lead Member for 
Change, to make any minor changes to the Business Plan before 
publication. 

 
(5) That officers be requested to produce a one page summary of the 

performance highlights for circulation to all Members. 
 
Reasons 
 
This report shows that at the third quarter the Council continues to make 
strong progress on delivering its ambitions to improve the services delivered 
to the public and against key projects and priorities.  Risks have been 
reviewed and the report highlights a small number of areas which the Council 
needs to keep under review to ensure targets are met. This report also 
identifies emerging issues which will be reported on in the next quarter. 

 
The report also presents the Business Plan and Council priorities for 2012/13 
which will form the basis of the performance management framework in the 
coming year.  
 
 
 
 



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

Options 
 
Option One (1) To note the many achievements referred to in 

paragraph 1.3. 

(2) To request that officers report in the third quarter on 
the items identified in paragraph 1.4 where 
performance was below target or there are emerging 
issues or risks..  

(3) To agree the responses identified to issues raised in 
the end of year performance report in paragraph 2.1 
or to request additional action or information. 

(4) To identify any further performance or risk related 
matters for review or consideration in future reports. 

Option Two To identify any additional issues for further consideration 
or review.  
 

 
 

99 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

100 Award of Contract for the Provision of Internal Audit Services to 
Cherwell District Council  
 
The Director of Resources and Head of Finance and Procurement submitted 
an exempt report which sought approval for the award of a contract for the 
provision of Internal Audit Services to Cherwell District Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolution as set out in the exempt minute be agreed, 
 
 

101 Woodgreen Leisure Management Contract Procurement  
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report which outlined the 
procurement and management options for Woodgreen Leisure Centre and 
sought approval for the preferred management arrangements and 
procurement process to enable this detailed work to commence. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minutes be agreed. 



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


